

EuroHPC JOINT UNDERTAKING
DECISION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EuroHPC JOINT
UNDERTAKING
No 32/2026

**approving the ranking list of proposals selected for funding pursuant to
the evaluation of the call for proposals on HPC Centres of Excellence and
HPC Lighthouse Codes (HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01)**

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE EUROHPC JOINT UNDERTAKING,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EU) 2021/1173 of 13 July 2021 on establishing the European High Performance Computing Joint Undertaking and repealing Regulation (EU) 2018/1488¹, as last amended by the Council Regulation (EU) 2026/150 of 16 January 2026 (hereinafter, “the JU Regulation”),

Having regard to Statutes of the European High Performance Computing Joint Undertaking annexed to the JU Regulation (thereinafter “JU Statutes”) and in particular to Article 7(5)(d) thereof,

Having regard to the Governing Board Decision No 20/2025 of 7 May 2025 approving the launch of a call for proposals on HPC Centres of Excellence and HPC Lighthouse Codes,

Having regard to the Governing Board Decision no 19/2025 of 7 May 2025, amending the Joint Undertaking's Work Programme and Budget for the year 2025 (Work Programme and Budget Amendment No 3),

WHEREAS

- (1) By means of Decision of the Governing Board No 19/2025, the EuroHPC JU Governing Board approved the launch of the call on HPC Centres of Excellence and HPC Lighthouse Codes. The EuroHPC Joint Undertaking published the call with deadline of 20 January 2026.

¹ OJ L 256, 19.7.2021, p. 3.

- (2) In response to the call, 53 proposals were received within deadline. The proposals were checked for compliance with the admissibility requirements and eligibility conditions of the call. The compliance check concluded that 51 submitted proposals were admissible and eligible.
- (3) The admissible and eligible proposals were evaluated by a panel of independent experts, in accordance with the call and the Horizon Europe Programme rules for participation, in line with the EuroHPC amended Work Programme and Budget for the year 2025.
- (4) The Executive Director shall submit to the Governing Board for approval the ranked list of proposals that passed the threshold. The Executive Director submitted to the Governing Board a ranked list with proposal recommended for funding within the available budget (main list). The proposals with lower ranking score are placed on the reserve list due to the budget availability.
- (5) The Governing Board shall approve the ranked list and reserve list and shall base the final funding decision on the above lists.
- (6) The Governing Board took note and acknowledged the report of the Executive Director on the outcome of the call which includes the Call Evaluation Report with its annexes as well as the evaluation summary reports which will be attached to the individual notification letter.
- (7) The Governing Board should approve the list of actions selected for funding on the basis of the ranking list produced by a panel of independent experts.
- (8) The Executive Director shall implement the decisions of the Governing Board.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The Governing Board hereby approves the ranking of proposals selected for funding and the reserve list, annexed to this Decision, following the call for proposals on HPC Centres of Excellence and HPC Lighthouse Codes.

Article 2

The Executive Director shall inform the applicants of the result of the evaluation and shall communicate simultaneously the relevant individual evaluation summary report as an attachment to the notification letter. The notification letter sent by the Executive Director to the actions selected for funding shall invite the applicants to start the grant agreement preparation.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption.

Done at Luxembourg, on 18 June 2026.

For the Governing Board

Rafal Duczmal

The Chair

Annex 1: Ranked list of proposals retained for funding and reserve list, following the call for proposals on HPC Centres of Excellence and HPC Lighthouse Codes (HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01).

Annex 1: Ranked list of proposals retained for funding and reserve list, following the call for proposals on HPC Centres of Excellence and HPC Lighthouse Codes (HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01).

Main list:

Proposal Number	Proposal Acronym	Topic Code	Total Score	Expert Recommended Grant	Expert Cumulative Budget
101318769	BioExcel-4	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14.5	3,906,592.75 €	3,906,592.75
101318950	Plasma-PEPSCJ 2	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14.5	3,995,905.00 €	7,902,497.75
101318857	PHOENIX	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	14.5	1,433,311.25 €	9,335,809.00
101318802	EESSIER	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	14.5	2,499,998.14 €	11,835,807.14
101319265	CoEC4ET	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14.5	3,999,989.39 €	15,835,796.53
101319119	MAX	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14	3,999,999.00 €	19,835,795.53
101319178	MICROCARD-3	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14	3,998,456.90 €	23,834,252.43
101319203	TREX	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14	3,999,930.02 €	27,834,182.45
101318714	POP4	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	14	2,499,751.88 €	30,333,934.33
101319095	FEnICS Lighthouse	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	14	1,499,999.40 €	31,833,933.73
101319055	MultiXScale	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	14	3,971,412.50 €	35,805,346.23
101319253	CERISSE-X	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	14	1,373,826.26 €	37,179,172.49
101318990	HPC-RSE NEXUS	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	14	2,343,550.00 €	39,522,722.49
101319329	GROMACS	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13.5	1,498,962.50 €	41,021,684.99
101318710	ChEESE-Factory	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	13.5	3,999,798.14 €	45,021,483.13
101318119	JOEREK-HPC	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13.5	1,481,268.76 €	46,502,751.89
101314469	CODI	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	13.5	2,499,385.00 €	49,002,136.89
101319245	LBM4HPC	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13.5	1,499,023.75 €	50,501,160.64
101318878	MIMAS-SATURNE	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13.5	1,194,667.51 €	51,695,828.15
101318825	ESIWACE4	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	13.5	3,004,593.76 €	54,700,421.91
101319076	CoWORKER	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	13	2,499,518.13 €	57,199,940.04
101318929	EREBOR AI	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13	1,499,885.64 €	58,699,825.68
101318731	AMON-ANWAR	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13	1,286,624.14 €	59,986,449.82

Reserve List/Below Available Budget:

Proposal Number	Proposal Acronym	Topic Code	Total Score	Expert Recommended Grant	Expert Cumulative Budget
101319318	HiDALGO3	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	13	3,499,691.88 €	63,486,141.70
101318941	AERO-TWIN	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	13	3,997,432.01 €	67,483,573.71
101318791	IFS-LH	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	13	1,493,094.38 €	68,976,668.09
101318933	VIS4HPC	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-02	13	2,078,380.63 €	71,055,048.72
101319111	SPACE 2.0	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-01	12.5	3,996,562.00 €	75,051,610.72
101319049	DISPATCH	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	12.5	1,500,000.00 €	76,551,610.72
101318656	ELLCO	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	12.5	1,417,583.13 €	77,969,193.85
101318960	ExaSpike	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	12	1,485,476.27 €	79,454,670.12
101318820	LSEM	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	12	1,440,975.00 €	80,895,645.12
101318884	REEF	HORIZON-JU-EUROHPC-2026-COE-LH-01-03	12	1,466,967.51 €	82,362,612.63

101318936	NEXTSIM 2	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	12	1,499,809.26 €	83,862,421.89
101318831	PIConGPU	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	12	1,495,956.25 €	85,358,378.14
101319271	ORCA-XScale	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	11.5	1,607,028.13 €	86,965,406.27
101318272	TiCA	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-02	11.5	2,450,872.50 €	89,416,278.77
101318159	BENGTSKAR	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	11.5	1,485,549.88 €	90,901,828.65
101318687	CoDE	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-02	11.5	2,482,564.38 €	93,384,393.03
101319341	Scaleum	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	11	1,476,876.27 €	94,861,269.30
101319137	OCEANIC	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	11	1,499,903.76 €	96,361,173.06
101319268	ExaNEK	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	11	1,489,595.00 €	97,850,768.06
101319079	EXCELLERAT P3	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-01	11	3,322,558.13 €	101,173,326.19
101319010	EoCoE-IV	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-01	10	3,976,550.88 €	105,149,877.07
101318912	VEXA	HORIZON- JU- EUROHPC- 2026-COE- LH-01-03	10	1,499,997.50 €	106,649,874.57